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THC
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CBD
(%)

St
(%)

JEARY

(%)

(%)

B-Ex

B-Hu3az«
1L (%)

GF7A4—IL
(%)

p-o7L2
(%)

Avidekel

1.1-2

14.5-16.3

100

17.4

213

37.6

45.5

13.04

Barak

18-20

<0.1

100

16.6

16.9

542

249

19.1

Erez

20-24

<0.1

100

154

158

83.7

41.2

<1

Jasmin

14-16

<0.1

100

204

26.3

154

13.6

1.5

Tal

18-20

<0.1

100

18.0

149

50.6

21.2

<1

Shira

18-20

<0.1

100

327

29.7

80.5

<1

29

Or

20-24

<0.1

35.6

21

522

84.4

28.0

23.7

Refael

1.1-2

15-17

66.7

226

8.8

100

50.6

6.0

El-na

10-12

4-6.5

93.1

26.1

421

96.1

86.3

9.3

Alaska

20-22

<0.1

50.2

46.0

45.7

654

86.0

6.3

Eran-
Almog

24-28

<0.1

68.3

41.8

32.0

100

66.0

319

Midnight

10-13

8-12.5

305

17.1

6.3

100

64.1

31.0

Dorit

18-20

<0.1

17.9

44

9.5

100

34.1

26.0

Mango

6-9

6-9

67.7

<1

13.3

100

52

30.7

Omer

20-24

<0.1

100

8.7

16.8

69.6

32.0

26.6
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HPLCIZ&BT7vtA KER 1 FEE 11

(%) (%)
CBDA <0.1% <0.1%
CBG 0.74 0.41
'ho+EDH—IL (CBD) 16.34 15.38
3hvFE/—IL(CBN) 0.12 <0.1%
*FrSEROAYFE /—IL(THC) | 4.01 3.93
CBC 0.8 0.74
THCA ND <0.1%

4. Avidekel B ¥ D HPLC 734
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(30)

JP 2019-510060 A 2019.4.11

it (0=39) | HhFER(n=18) T5tR (n=21) P {E
300 35.1+12.7 34.6+14.3 35.6+11.6 NS
TR B 22 (56.4%) 13 (72.2%) 9 (42.9%) 0.06
*HE 66.1x18.6 66.6 £18.6 65.7 £19.0 NS
CD-SES 11.6%5.6 10.845.7 11.9+5.1 NS
DAI 285.7+94.4 279.3 £72.9 2012 +111.1 NS
QOL 73.2416.9 76.0 £21.0 71.6 £13.7 NS
WBC 7.422.5 71426 7.6 2.5 NS
HB, (g/dL) 13.2+1.6 13.6 +1.5 12.9+1.6 NS
HCT(%) 40.3+4.3 41.1+4.4 39.6 +4.3 NS
CRP 2.4%3.5 2.7 +4.7 21420 NS
ANTaFHF| 147.0£104.5 153.6 £111.2 141.5+102.1 NS

10

20

z®5. R—RTMVIZHETHBEOERKIMSH  CD-SES: yO— i E#INIEERTT
DALYZO—RDEENES . QOL: 45EM & (SF-36); WBS: I MEBREK ;

HB: AES OEV#; HCT:ATRYYwhE; CRP: MEFDCRIGHELV/INIE,
HLTaTHF ERE, NS HETHL,
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(32)

JP 2019-510060 A 2019.4.11

BEt (0=27) | Ao FER (0=14) | T5tHR 0=13) | P{E
Fin 33.5£9.9 34.5+11.5 32.6+8.2 NS
7 B % 17 (63%) 6 (42.9%) 11 (84.6%) <0.05
*HE 66.5£15.7 71.3 £19.9 60.8 £5.5 NS
MAYO X237 (IQR) 2(2-2) 2(2-2.5) 2(2-2) NS
DAI 10.443.9 102 +3.3 10.6 +2.8 NS
QOL 79.2412.9 79.2 £15.3 79.3 £10.6 NS
WBC 7.542.8 6.6 +2.1 8.5+3.2 NS
HB 13.542.3 13.1 +£2.7 13.9+1.8 NS
HCT 41.0+6.5 39.8+7.6 42.245.0 NS
CRP 1.2+1.4 0.8 0.9 1.6+1.8 NS
ALTOFHIFL 180.9+117.2 | 135.4£113.9 226.4+109.3 NS

6.

R—RFAVIIBHHBEOHKRMERE MAYO Ra7: BEMXBAEMTMO:-HD

Mayo RV AT L

IQR: UM & ;

WBS: B ImEkE ;

HB: NES OEL#;

DAL IR ENEEL ;

HCT: A1)y

QOL: & ;EMHE (SF-30);
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16.754 % endo-fenchol (fenchyi alcohol}
15.032 % y-eudesmol
£3.364 % trams-pinene hydrate
12.565 % wv-clemene
K
10.596 % linalool

9.852 % germacrene B

&

Nel
Ls
Fi
R

trans-B-farnesens
7.487 % bormeol

7.284 % P-bisabolene
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2.730%

(60)

caryophyliene oxide
cis-linalool oxide
S-gpi-T-epi-g-eudesmol
trans-nerolidol

nonanal

a-terpineo]

hexyl hexanoate
decanal
frans-a-bergamotens
carnphene

heptanal

fenchone
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FILREE

100,000 %
85.877 %
82.24%5 %

81.350 %

o)

45.857 %

45.707 %

]

33839 %
48390 %
43351 %
36917 %
30.334 %
24.540 %
21.954 %
19318 %
15563 %

15.225 %

(61) JP 2019-510060 A 2019.4.11

HoFE Rk Alaska (70% 4548, 30% 10T 14)

B-cudesmol

guaiol

bulnesol

1 0-epi-y-cudesmol
o-bisabolol
g-pinene
trans-caryophyilene
myreene

limonene

B-pinene

Hinalool

y-elemene
cis-c-bisabolene
germacrene 13
selina-3,7(11)-diene
exo-fenchyl aleohol
o-terpineo!
o-humulene
y-eudesmol
trans-pinene hydrate
trans-B-ocimene

(-bisabolene

10

20

30

40



10.476 %

6314 %

5968 %

5.860 %

5.830 %

0.641 %

0.544 %

(62)

eudesmal
cis-3-farnesene

borneol

trans trans-o-farnesene
S-epi-T-epi-a-eudesmol
valencene

camphene

B-selinene

heptanal

a-selinene

nonanal

hinesol

cis-sabinene hydrate
camphene bydrate

fenchone
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TILRAE

100.000 %
8%.456 %
68327 %
66017 %
64.969 %
64318 %
56.425 %
47732 %
41.806 %
/171 %
33801 %
32.839 %

31903 %

14.810 %
14,169 %%
14.676 %
12.451 %
11.958%
10.763 %

9.944 %
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AFERM Exan Almog (80 % 12T 14h, 20 % H-T4/3)

f-caryophyllene
[B-eudesmol
myreene

guaiol
10-epi-y-eudesmol
a-pinene

bulnesol
selina-3,7{1 1)-diene
limonene
a-bisabolol
a~humulene
B-pinene
trans-f3-farnesene
frans-c-bergamotene
linalool
exo-fenchol
v-elemene
o-bulnesene (= 5-guaiene)
a-terpineol
trans-nerobidol
B-bisabolene

trans-pinene hvdrate
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3.819%

3.156 %

2.966 %

2.830 %

2487 %

1710 %

[

547 %

(64)

valencene
caryophyllene oxide
B-sesquiphellandrene
borneo!
¢is-oi-bergamotene
Q-guaiene
S-epi-T-epi-a-eudesmol
camphene
frans-B-ocimene
heptanal

fenchone
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TILREE
100.000 %
76971 %
64.087 %

61.661 %

32.590 %

30.738 %

21.234 %
[7.108 %
{5,268 %
10.503 %
5310 %
7191 %

6.924 %

5001 %

4.806 %

HLUFE R Midnight (60 % %7473, 40 % A>T 4H)

B-caryophyilene
o-cudesmol

guaiol

a-bisabolol

1 U-epi-v-sudesmol
bulnesol

o-fumulene
frans-f-famesene
myreene
a-traps-bergamotene
linalool

limonene
B-hisabolene

o -terpinec
exo-fenchol
trans-pinene hydrate
B-sesquiphellandrene
rans srans-o-farmesene
B-pinene
caryophyllene oxide
frans-nerolidof

5-epi-7-epi- o-eudesmol
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2794 %

1.608 %

o

9209

=

G857 %
0.691 %
0.595 %

0.541 %

(66)

o-pinene
o-cis-bergamotene
borneo]

valencene
selina-3,7¢(11)-diene
humulene epoxide 1
y-curcumene
fenchone

ipsdienol

camphene

heptanal

cis-B-farnesene
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TILREE

100.000 %
67.723 %
45601 %
45346 %

41865 %

22.877 %
17.938 %
17.501 %

9508 %

8919 %

.

7.8G1

<@

7404 %

65901 %

(67) JP 2019-510060 A 2019.4.11

HUFE R Dorit (70 % 12T 17, 30 % 454/3)

B-earyophyllene
setina-4,7(11)-diene
germacrene B
B-eudesmnd
{0-epi-y-cudesmol
o-homulene
v-clemene
epi-o-bisabolol
guaiol

bulnosol
trans-B-farnesene
o-pinene

myreene
trans-o-bergamotenc
P-pinene
B-bisabolene
carvophyllene oxide
Juniper camphor
B3-selinene
a-selinene

limonene

10
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0.8i0 %
0.930 %
0.802 %
0.470 %

0.456 %

frans rans-g~-farnesene
cis-ce-bergamotene
linalool
-sesquipheliandrenc
humulene epoxide 1}
S-epi-T-epi-c-eudesmol
y-curcumene

endo-fenchol

heptanal
trans-pinene hydrate
a~ylangene
camphene
trans--ocimene
borneol
B-phellandrene

1.8-cinecle

(68)
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INV. A61K31/352 AB1K31/05 A61K36/18 A61P1/00 AB1P43/00
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Aocvarding to Intermational Patent Classifioation {(IPC) or to both national olassification and IPC

B. FIELDS SEARCHED
Minimum cocumsntation searchaed (classification aystam followed by classification saymbaole)

AGLK

Documentation searched cther than minimum documentation to the extent that such documents are included in the fiskds searched

Elactronic data base Ited during the intematicnal searsh {name of data base and, where prasticable, search terms used)

EPO-Internal, BIOSIS, CHEM ABS Data, EMBASE, WPI Data

C. DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED TO BE RELEVANT

Category* | Gitation of dosument, with indication, where appropniate, of the relevant passages Relevant to claim Na.
X WO 2009/004302 Al (GW PHARMA LTD [GB]; 1-3,6,7,
ROBSON PHILIP [GB]; GUY GEOFFREY [GB]: 10-16,
PERTWEE ROG) 8 January 2009 (2089-01-08) 19,20,
23-34,
42-48
Y the whole document 1-3,6,7,
page 1, Tine 5 - line 10 10-16,
page 1, Tine 25 - page 4, line 24 19,20,
page 4, Tine 31 - page 5, line 29 23-34,
page 7, 1ine 5 - 1ine 9 42-48

page 7, line 23 - page 8, line 24
page 9, Tine 8 - 1ine 33
page 19, line 10 - line 19

table 1
example 1
claims 1,3,4-8-11,12,15
- / -
Further doocuments are listed inthe oontinuation of Box C. See patent family annax.

* Special categories of cited documents : ) ) | o .
'T* later dooument published after the intemationalfiling date ar prionty
date and not in confliot with the applioation but cited to understand

"A" decument defining the general state of the art which is not considered the prinoiple or theory underlying the invention

to be of particular relevancs
"E" earlier application or patent but published on or after tha international X" document of particuler relevanca; the claimed invention cannot ba

filing data oonsicered novel or cannot be considered to involve an inventive
"L* doaument whioh may throw doubts on priority olaimi(s) or which is step when the document is taken akine
cited to blish the publication date of anath:

citation or other o " . f f "
A PU YY" dogument of particu lar relevance; the claimad invention cannot be
special raason (ae epecified) soraidared to involva an inventive ateps when the decumant ia
"O" gooument referring to an oral disclosure, use, exhibition or other oombined with one or more other such dosuments, sush combination
means baing cbvious to a parsan skilled in the art
"P* document published prior to the intemational filing date but later than
the priority date claimed '&" dooument member of the same patent family
Date of the actual completicn of the int tional search Date of mailing of the intemational search repart
30 June 2017 D8/05/2017
Name and mailing addreas of the [SA/ Autharized officer
Eurcpean Patent Offioe, P.B. 5818 Patentlaan 2
ML - 2280 HV Rijswijk
Tel. (+31-70) 340-2040, L L]
1 Fﬂx:((+31.793) 340-3016 Economou, Dimitrics
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OIER AIZPURUA-OLAIZOLA ET AL: "Evolution
of the Cannabinoid and Terpene Content
during the Growth of Cannabis sativa
Plants from Different Chemotypes",
JOURNAL OF NATURAL PRODUCTS.,

vol, 79, no. 2,

26 February 2016 (2016-02-26), pages
3%4-331. XP055381197,

v

ISSN: 0163-3864, DOI:
10.1021/acs,jnatprod.5b00949

the whole document

abstract

page 324, right-hand column, last
paragraph - page 325, left-hand column,
line 8

figures 2-6

page 329, right-hand column, paragraph 1
SAMIR A. ROSS ET AL: "“"The Volatile 0il
Composition of Fresh and Air-Dried Buds of
Cannabis sativa",

JOURNAL OF NATURAL PRODUCTS.,

vol. 59, no. 1,

1 January 1996 (1996-01-01), pages 49-51,
XPO55381204,

us

ISSN: 0163-3864, DOI: 10.1021/np960604a
the whole document

abstract

table 2

TIMNA NAFTALI ET AL: "Cannabis Induces a
Clinical Response in Patients With Crohn's
Disease: A Prospective Placebo-Controlled
Study",

CLINICAL GASTROENTEROLOGY AND HEPATOLOGY,
vol. 11, no. 10,

1 October 2013 (2013-10-01), pages
1276-1280.e1, XP055379795,

us

ISSN: 1542-3565, DOI:
10.1016/.cgh.2013.04.034

the whole document

abstract

see "Materials and Methods";

page 1277, left-hand column, last
paragraph

figures 1,2

"Discussion";

page 1279, left-hand column, paragraph 3

-/--

1-3,6,7,
lo-16,
19,20,
23-34,
42-48
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10-16,
19,20,
23-34,
42-48
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X Jm Jamontt ET AL: "The effects of 1-3,6,7,
delta9-tetrahydrocannabinol and 10-16,
cannabidiel alone and in combination on 19,20,
damage,inflammation and in vitro motility 23-34,
disturbances in rat colitis", 42-48

British Journal of Pharmacology,

vol. 160

1 January 2010 (2010-01-91), 1 January
2010 (2016-01-01), pages 712-723,
XP055380752,

Retrieved from the Internet:
URL:http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.
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the whole document

abstract

page 713, left-hand column, paragraph 3 -
paragraph 4
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International application No.
INTERNATIONAL SEARCH REPORT PCT/112817/050388
BoxNo.ll  Observations where certain claims were found unsearchable (Continuation of item 2 of first sheat)

This international search report has not besn established in respect of certain claims under Adicle 17(2)(a) for the following reascns:

1. |:| Claims Nos.:

because they relate to subject matter not required to be searched by this Autharity, namely:

2. D Claims Nos.:
because they relate to parts of the international applieation that do not eemply with the preseribed requirements to such
an extant that na meaningful international search can be camied out, specifically:

3. |:| Claims Nos.:
because they are dependent elaims and are nat drafted in aceordance with the second and third sentences of Rule 6.4(a).

Box No. lll Observations whera unity of invention is lacking (Continuation of itam 3 of first shest)

This International Searching Authority found multiple inventions in this international application, as follows:

see additional sheet

1. Aas all required additional search fees were timely paid by the applicant, this intemational search report covers all searchable
claims.

2. |:| As all searchable claime could be searched without effort justifying an additional fees, this Authority did not invite payment of
additional fees.

3. As anly some of the required additional search fees were timely paid by the applicant, this internaticnal search report covers
anly thase claims far which fees were paid, specifically elaims Nos.:
4, No required additional search fees were timely paid by the applicant. Gonsequently, this internaticnal search report is
restricted to the invention first mentioned in the claims; it is covered by claims Nos.:
7, 16, 34(completely); 1-3, 6, 10-15, 19, 20, 23-33, 42-48(partially)
Remark on Protest The additional search fees were accompanied by the applicant's protest and, where applicable, the

payment of a protest fee.

The additional search fees were accompanied by the applicant's protest but the applicable protest
fee was neot paid within the time limit spacified in tha invitation.

|:| No protest accompanied the payment of additional search fees.

Form PCTASA/210 (continuation of first sheet (2)) (April 2005)
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Intemational Application Na. PCT/ 1L2017/ 050388

FURTHER INFORMATION CONTINUED FROM PCT/ASA! 210

This International Searching Authority found multiple {groups of)
inventions in this international application, as follows:

1. claims: 7, 16, 34{completely); 1-3, 6, 10-15, 19, 20, 23-33,
42-48(partially)

A phyto-derived composition comprising at least one
cannabinoid and at Teast one terpene for use in a method of
treating, alleviating or reducing at Teast one symptom of
Inflammatory Bowel Disease (IBD),wherein said composition is
derived from at least one of a cannabis plant enriched in
Tetrahydrocannabinol (THC) or wherein the cannabinoid is THC
and wherein said at least one terpene is selected from
monoterpenes and sesquiterpenes.

2. claims: 8, 17, 21, 22, 35, 38, 40, 41(completely); 1, 2, 4, 6,
10-15, 19, 20, 23-27, 36, 37, 39, 42-48(partially)

A phyto-derived composition comprising at least one
cannabinoid and at Teast one terpene for use in a method of
treating, alleviating or reducing at least one symptom of
Inflammatory Bowel Disease (IBD),wherein said composition is
derived from at least one cannabis plant enriched in
Cannabidiol (CBD)or wherein the cannabinoid is CBD and
wherein said at least one terpene is selected from
monoterpenes and sesquiterpenes.

3. claims: 5, 9, 18(completely); 1-4, 6, 10-15, 19, 20, 23-33, 36,
37, 39, 42-48(partially)

A phyto-derived composition comprising at least cannabinoids
and at least one terpene for use in a method of treating,
alleviating or reducing at Teast one symptom of Inflammatory
Bowel Disease (IBD), wherein said composition is derived
from a cannabis plant wherein THC and CBD amounts are
substantially equal and wherein said at least one terpene is
selected from monoterpenes and sesquiterpenes.

4. claims: 1, 2, 10-15, 23-27(all partially)

A phyto-derived composition comprising at least one
cannabinoid and at Teast one terpene for use in a method of
treating, alleviating or reducing at Teast one symptom of
Inflammatory Bowel Disease (IBD),wherein said cannabinoid is
Cannabinol and wherein said at least one terpene is selected
from monoterpenes and sesquiterpenes
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